

---

In the  
**Intermediate Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

---

**Ronald Hardy, Ralph Manuel, Edgel Dudleson, Ricky Miller,  
James Cruvey, Mark Scott, and Gary Scott,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**3M Company, Mine Safety Appliances Company, LLC, American  
Optical Corporation, Cabot CSC Corporation, Cabot Corporation,  
Eastern States Mine Supply Company, and Raleigh Mine and  
Industrial Supply,**

*Respondents.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of McDowell County  
Case Nos. 21-C-41, -42, -43, -44, -48, -51, & -52

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT 3M COMPANY**

---

Bryant J. Spann (WV Bar #8628)  
Robert H. Akers (WV Bar #9622)  
Elizabeth L. Taylor, Esq. (WV Bar #10270)  
THOMAS COMBS & SPANN PLLC  
300 Summers Street, Suite 1380  
Charleston, WV 25301  
Telephone: (304) 414-1800  
bspann@tcspllc.com  
rakers@tcspllc.com

*Counsel for Respondent 3M Company*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT REGARDING PETITIONERS’ ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

I. Statement of Facts..... 2

    A. Hardy was diagnosed in 2018 but did not file suit until 2021. .... 2

    B. Manuel was diagnosed by 2000 but did not sue until 2021. .... 4

    C. Miller was diagnosed in 2013 but did not sue until 2021..... 5

    D. Cruvey was diagnosed in 1985 but did not file suit until 2021. .... 7

    E. Scott was diagnosed in 1994 but did not file suit until 2021..... 8

II. Procedural Background..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION..... 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. The circuit court correctly concluded that Petitioners’ claims are untimely. .... 14

    A. The discovery rule tolls the statute of limitations until the claimant knew, or should have known, of a possible claim..... 14

    B. No one disputes *Dunn* step 1. .... 18

    C. The circuit court correctly concluded that there is no genuine issue of material fact as to *Dunn* steps 2 and 3. .... 18

        1. Invasion of any legally protected interest counts as an injury..... 18

        2. The Supreme Court of Appeals and Fourth Circuit have confirmed that diagnoses of lung diseases count as injuries. .... 19

        3. Petitioners were injured (for purposes of the statute of limitations) when diagnosed with CWP or other lung diseases..... 20

4.	Petitioners knew they were injured and that they used 3M respirators they intended to prevent their injuries. ....	21
D.	Petitioners' contrary reasoning is unavailing. ....	22
1.	General language on jury questions proves nothing about specific cases. ....	22
2.	<i>Hoke</i> does not speak to these cases. ....	23
3.	When Petitioners spoke with counsel about a causal connection between respirators and their disease is immaterial. ....	24
4.	Sworn benefits applications and testimony confirm knowledge of injury. ....	25
5.	PMF does not reset the clock. ....	26
6.	Petitioners' injuries do not depend on whether the federal bureaucracy found they were entitled to benefits. ....	32
7.	Petitioners ignore the legal effect of their undisputed failure to investigate their injuries. ....	35
8.	That 3M denies its products were defective is immaterial to the statute of limitations. ....	35
II.	The undisputed facts show fraudulent concealment is inapplicable. ....	36
A.	Fraudulent concealment turns on the plaintiff's proof that the defendant prevented the plaintiff from learning of the claim. ....	36
B.	Petitioners lack evidence showing that 3M prevented them from learning of their claims. ....	37
C.	The fraud Petitioners allege 3M committed is immaterial to fraudulent concealment. ....	38
D.	Petitioners are wrong about <i>Collins</i> and <i>Teets</i> . ....	39
III.	No other tolling doctrine would save their untimely claims. ....	39
	CONCLUSION. ....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>State ex rel. 3M Co. v. Hoke</i> , 244 W. Va. 299, 852 S.E.2d 799 (2020).....	23, 24
<i>Adams v. 3M Co.</i> , No. 12-61-ART, 2013 WL 3367134 (E.D. Ky. July 5, 2013).....	19, 21, 22, 26
<i>Adams v. Am. Optical Corp.</i> , 979 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	27, 28
<i>Anderson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 184 W. Va. 641, 403 S.E.2d 189 (1991).....	18
<i>Barwick v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 736 F.2d 946 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	26
<i>Boggs v. 3M Co.</i> , No. 11-57-ART, 2012 WL 3644967 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 24, 2012) .....	22, 26, 30, 38
<i>Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 206 W. Va. 133, 522 S.E.2d 424 (1999).....	19
<i>Bowling v. Ansted Chrysler-Plymouth-Dodge, Inc.</i> , 188 W. Va. 468, 425 S.E.2d 144 (1992).....	18
<i>C.C. v. Harrison Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 245 W. Va. 594, 859 S.E.2d 762 (2021).....	18
<i>Coffield v. Robinson</i> , 245 W. Va. 55, 857 S.E.2d 395 (2021).....	36
<i>Collins v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , No. 21-0621, 2022 WL 10084174 (W. Va. Oct. 17, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunn v. Rockwell</i> , 225 W. Va. 43, 689 S.E.2d 255 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. Assoc. Coal Corp. v. Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Progs.</i> , 805 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	19, 34
<i>Gaither v. City Hosp., Inc.</i> , 199 W. Va. 706, 487 S.E.2d 901 (1997) .....	14, 15, 16

<i>Goodwin v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 218 W. Va. 215, 624 S.E.2d 562 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Jones</i> , 209 W. Va. 557, 550 S.E.2d 93 (2001) .....	30
<i>Harrison v. Seltzer</i> , 165 W. Va. 366, 268 S.E.2d 312 (1980) .....	14
<i>Hickman v. Grover</i> , 178 W. Va. 249, 358 S.E.2d 810 (1987) .....	16, 25, 34
<i>Jones v. Trustees of Bethany College</i> , 177 W. Va. 168, 351 S.E.2d 183 (1986) .....	30
<i>McCoy v. Miller</i> , 213 W. Va. 161, 578 S.E.2d 355 (2003) .....	14, 30
<i>Morningstar v. Black &amp; Decker Mfg. Co.</i> , 162 W. Va. 857, 253 S.E.2d 666 (1979) .....	18
<i>Mowery v. Hitt</i> , 155 W. Va. 103, 181 S.E.2d 334 (1971) .....	32
<i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 192 W. Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994) .....	13
<i>Preece v. Mine Safety Appliances</i> , No. CC50-2019-C-132 (Cir. Ct. Wayne Cty. July 21, 2021).....	10
<i>Richards v. Walker</i> , 244 W. Va. 1, 813 S.E.2d 923 (2018) .....	16
<i>Roark v. 3M Co.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 708 (E.D. Ky. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Raven Hocking Coal Corp.</i> , 199 W. Va. 620, 486 S.E.2d 789 (1997).....	28
<i>Smith v. Velotta Co.</i> , No. 15-0228, 2016 WL 597743 (W. Va. Feb. 12, 2016) .....	19
<i>State ex re. Gallagher Bassett Servs., Inc. v. Webster</i> , 242 W. Va. 88, 829 S.E.2d 290 (2019).....	36, 37, 38
<i>State v. McKinley</i> , 234 W. Va. 143, 764 S.E.2d 303 (2014).....	15

<i>Teets v. Mine Safety Appliances Co., LLC</i> , No. 21-1834, 2022 WL 14365086 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teets v. Mine Safety Appliances Co., LLC</i> , No. 3:19-cv-195, 2021 WL 3280528 (N.D. W. Va. July 28, 2021) .....	39
<i>Teets v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-195, 2021 3280528 (N.D. W. Va. July 28, 2021) .....	10, 38
<i>Wang-Yu Lin v. Shin Yi Lin</i> , 224 W. Va. 620, 687 S.E.2d 403 (2009) .....	32, 39
<i>Young v. Clinchfield Railroad</i> , 288 F.2d 499 (4th Cir. 1961) .....	29, 30

**Statutes**

W. Va. Code § 23-4-2 .....	31
W. Va. Code § 55-2-12 .....	18
W. Va. Code §§ 55-7G-3 .....	32
W. Va. Code § 55-7G-9 .....	32

**Other Authorities**

20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c) .....	27, 28
20 CFR § 718.201(b) .....	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 7(1) (1964) .....	19
W. Va. R. App. P 18 .....	13
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	13
